

House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 27 June 2000

Appropriation (1999/2000 Supplementary Estimates) Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon Dr Michael Cullen, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 3

To omit the expression "section 10" (page 2), and substitute the expression "section 11".

Schedule 1

To omit from column 1 (page 9) the Vote heading "Child, Youth and Family", and substitute the Vote heading "Child, Youth and Family Services".

Schedule 4

To omit this schedule (page 35), and substitute the following schedule:

Schedule 4 Classes of outputs subject to section 32A of Public Finance Act 1989

The classes of outputs that are subject to section 32A of the Public Finance Act 1989 are as follows:

| Vote | Class of outputs |
|--|--|
| Child Youth and Family Services (from Social Services) | Child and Youth Support and Rehabilitation |
| | Counselling/Therapy |
| | Coordinated Family Services |
| | Family/Whanau Home-Based Support |
| | Family/Whanau Life Skills Development |
| | Residential Care |
| | Emergency Accommodation and Short-Term Support Accommodation |
| | General Advice and Information |
| | Refuge |
| Culture and Heritage (from Cultural Affairs) | Ballet Services |
| | Māori Performing Arts Services |
| Environment | Topoclimate Mapping |

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order paper proposes to make several minor amendments. An incorrect reference to section 10 in *clause 3* of the Bill is amended to refer to section 11, the Vote heading "Child, Youth and Family" is amended to "Child, Youth and Family Services" and a new *Schedule 4* is substituted to reflect some changes to the classes of outputs included in this schedule.

s 12